

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICK ALLEN OSBY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EASHA ANAND
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
2443 Fillmore St., #380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
(510) 588-1274
easha.anand@macarthurjustice.org

GEREMY C. KAMENS
Federal Public Defender
CAROLINE S. PLATT
Appellate Attorney
Counsel of Record
SUZANNE KATCHMAR
Assistant Federal Public
Defender
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT
OF VIRGINIA
1650 King St., Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 600-0800
caroline_platt@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Question Presented	i
Table Of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Introduction	3
Statement Of The Case	4
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	7
I. Sentences Based On Acquitted Conduct Violate The Fifth And Sixth Amendments.....	7
A. This Court’s Cases Make Clear That Mr. Osby’s Sentence Is Unconstitutional.....	9
B. Considering Acquitted Conduct At Sentencing Eviscerates The Common-Law Role Of The Jury. 13	
C. <i>Watts</i> Did Not Resolve The Question Presented In This Case.....	19
II. The Time Has Come To Resolve The Important Question Presented.	21
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented.	29
Conclusion.....	34

Appendix A	
<i>United States v. Osby</i> ,	
832 F. App'x 230 (4th Cir. 2020)	1a
Appendix B	
Judgment, <i>United States v. Osby</i> ,	
No. 4:19-cr-9-001 (E.D. Va. Oct. 3, 2019)	5a
Appendix C	
Transcript of Proceedings, <i>United States v. Osby</i> ,	
No. 4:19-cr-9-001 (E.D. Va. Oct. 2, 2019)	13a
Appendix D	
Defendant's Objections to the Presentence	
Report with Memorandum of Law, <i>United States</i>	
<i>v. Osby</i> , No. 4:19-cr-9-001 (E.D. Va. Sept. 25, 2019)...	91a
Appendix E	
Jury Verdict, <i>United States v. Osby</i> ,	
No. 4:19-cr-9-001 (E.D. Va. May 31, 2019).....	113a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	10, 21
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	10, 13
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 486 S.E.2d 887 (Ga. 1997)	25
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	10, 19
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , How. St. Tr. 6:999 (1670)	14, 15
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Worcester</i> , 20 Mass. (3 Pick) 462 (1826)	16
<i>Connecticut v. Doebr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	19
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	10
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	19
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	9
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 1 (1794)	16

<i>Harrison Dance’s Case</i> , 19 Va. (5 Munford) 349 (1817)	16
<i>Horning v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 U.S. 135 (1920).....	18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014)	22, 34
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	9, 10, 16, 28
<i>United States ex rel. McCann v. Adams</i> , 126 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1942).....	18
<i>Penn and Mead</i> , How. St. Tr. 6:952 (1670)	14
<i>People v. Beck</i> , 939 N.W.2d 213 (Mich. 2019).....	24
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	32
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	10, 21
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Bennet</i> , 2 Tread. 693, 5 S.C.L. 515 (S.C. 1815).....	18
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 732 A.2d 425 (N.H. 1999)	25
<i>State v. Marley</i> , 364 S.E.2d 133 (N.C. 1988)	25

<i>State v. Snow</i> , 18 Me. 346 (1841).....	16
<i>United States v. Aleo</i> , 681 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Baylor</i> , 97 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Bertram</i> , No. 3:15-cr-00014, 2018 WL 993880 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 21, 2018)	23
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 908 F.3d 75 (5th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>United States v. Boney</i> , 977 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	11, 19, 32
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 892 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008)	22, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 732 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Ciavarella</i> , 716 F.3d 705 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	22

<i>United States v. Cruz-Valdivia</i> , 526 F. App'x 735 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Dewitt</i> , 304 F. App'x 365 (6th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Farias</i> , 469 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)	22, 29
<i>United States v. Frederickson</i> , 988 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 39 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States v. Gobbi</i> , 471 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 767 F. App'x 173 (2d Cir. 2019)	28
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 585 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	10
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 472 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24, 33
<i>United States v. High Elk</i> , 442 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Hutchings</i> , 26 F. Cas. 440 (C.C.D. Va. 1817)	16

<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 271 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Juarez-Ortega</i> , 866 F.2d 747 (5th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>United States v. Lanoue</i> , 71 F.3d 966 (1st Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Lasley</i> , 832 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Lombard</i> , 102 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Lombard</i> , 72 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Magallanez</i> , 408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 601 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Molina-Martinez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	5, 32
<i>United States v. Ofray-Campos</i> , 534 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 561 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2009)	11

<i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2005)	22
<i>United States v. Poyllon</i> , 27 F. Cas. 608 (D.N.Y. 1812)	16
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Safavian</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8, 24
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 786 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Silverman</i> , 976 F.2d 1502 (6th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 877 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Sumerour</i> , No. 3:18-CR-582, 2020 WL 5983202 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 8, 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Waltower</i> , 643 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008)	8, 25, 27

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend V	2
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	2
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. §1326(b)(2).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(g)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, Part A.....	5, 6
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	5
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	31
Other Authorities	
Andrew Delaplane, “ <i>Shadows</i> ” <i>Cast by Jury Trial Rights on Federal Plea Bargaining Outcomes</i> , 57 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 207 (2020).....	22
Andrew Joseph Gildea, <i>The Right to Trial by Jury</i> , 26 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1507 (1989).....	15
Barry L. Johnson, <i>The Puzzling Persistence of Acquitted Conduct in Federal Sentencing, And What Can Be Done About It</i> , 49 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	22
Brief in Opposition, <i>Asaro v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1104 (2020) (No. 19-107), 2019 WL 5959533	31, 32

Brief in Opposition, *Daugerdas v. United States*,
 138 S. Ct. 62 (2017) (No. 16-1149), 2017 WL
 2773843 30

Brief in Opposition, *Gjeli v. United States*, 138
 S. Ct. 700 (2018) (No. 17-6826), 2017 WL
 1232256 30

Brief in Opposition, *Ludwikowski v. United
 States*, 141 S. Ct. 872 (2020) (No. 19-1293),
 2020 WL 5821347 30

Brief in Opposition, *Musgrove v. United States*,
 139 S. Ct. 591 (2018) (No. 18-5121) 30

Brief in Opposition, *Siegelman v. United States*,
 577 U.S. 1092 (2016) (No. 15-353), 2015 WL
 7424096 30

Clark Neily, *A Distant Mirror: American-Style
 Plea Bargaining Through the Eyes of A
 Foreign Tribunal*, 27 Geo. Mason L. Rev.
 719 (2020)..... 22

Eang Ngov, *Judicial Nullification of Juries: Use
 of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing*, 76
 Tenn. L. Rev. 235, 258-69 (2009) 22

H.R. 1621, 117th Cong. 27

H.R. 2944, 114th Cong. §105 27

H.R. 4261, 115th Cong. §407 27

H.R. 5785, 115th Cong. §6006 27

H.R. 8352, 116th Cong. §60406 27

Hon. John Paul Stevens (Ret.), <i>Some Thoughts About A Former Colleague</i> , 94 Wash. U.L. Rev. 1391 (2017)	22
Hon. Jon O. Newman, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines: A Good Idea Badly Implemented</i> , 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 805 (2018).....	22
John H. Langbein, <i>Shaping the Eighteenth-Century Criminal Trial: A View from the Ryder Sources</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	18
Judge Nancy Gertner, <i>A Short History of American Sentencing: Too Little Law, Too Much Law, or Just Right</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 691 (2010)	16
<i>Jury</i> , Giles Jacob, <i>New Law Dictionary: Containing the Interpretation and Definition of Words and Terms Used in the Law</i> (J. Morgan ed., 1782).....	16
<i>Jury</i> , Noah Webster, 2 <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1828)	16
Leon Radzinowicz, <i>A HISTORY OF ENGLISH COMMON LAW & ITS ADMINISTRATION FROM 1750</i> (1948).....	15
Letter from Marjorie A. Meyers, Chair, Federal Defender Guideline Committee, to the Honorable Patti B. Saris, Chair, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (July 15, 2013)	26
Letter from Marjorie Meyers, Chair, Federal Defender Guideline Committee, to the Honorable Patti B. Saris, Chair, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (July 23, 2012)	26

Letter from Marjorie Meyers, Chair, Federal Defender Guideline Committee, to the Honorable Patti B. Saris, Chair, U.S. Sentencing Comm'n (June 6, 2011)	26
Letter from Michael Caruso, Chair, Federal Defender Guideline Committee, to the Honorable Charles R. Breyer, Commissioners, United States Sentencing Comm'n (Feb. 19, 2019)	26
Lord Campbell, 3 THE LIVES OF THE CHIEF JUSTICES OF ENGLAND (7th ed. 1878)	17
Matthew P. Harrington, <i>The Law-Finding Function of the American Jury</i> , 1999 Wis. L. Rev. 377 (1999)	15
Minutes of Public Meeting, United States Sentencing Commission (Nov. 9, 1993)	26
Nora V. Demleitner, et. al., SENTENCING LAW & POLICY (2d ed. 2007)	25
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Baxter v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2676 (2020) (No. 19-6647)	31
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Borden v. United States</i> , No. 19-5410 (U.S. July 24, 2019), 2019 WL 9543574	25
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Cabrera-Rangel v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 926 (2019) (No. 18- 650), 2018 WL 6065310	30, 33
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Gresham v. Tennessee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2724 (2019) (No. 18-1359), 2019 WL 1916158	31, 33

Petition for Certiorari, <i>Iwuoha v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1990 (2018) (No. 17-7295)	33
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Ludwikowski v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 872 (No. 19-1293), 2020 WL 2510293	33
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Muir v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2643 (2018) (No. 17-8893)	33
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Rayyan v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 264 (2018) (No. 18-5390)	30
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Siegelman v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 1092 (No. 15-353), 2015 WL 5562685	33
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) (No. 17-5554), 2017 WL 8686116	25
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 20-659 (U.S. Nov. 6, 2020), 2020 WL 6712185	25
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Thurman v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 278 (2018) (No. 18-5528)	33
Petition for Certiorari, <i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) (No. 17- 1672), 2018 WL 3032900	25
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Wilkerson v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 935 (2014) (No. 14-234), 2014 WL 4253043	31
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury's Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing</i> , 152 U. Penn. L. Rev. 33 (2003)	17

S.2566, 116th Cong.....	27
S.4, 115th Cong.....	27
S.601, 117th Cong.....	27
Statement of Alan DuBois & Nicole Kaplan Before the U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Atlanta, Ga. (Feb. 20, 2009).....	26
Thomas A. Green, VERDICT ACCORDING TO CONSCIENCE: PERSPECTIVES ON THE ENGLISH CRIMINAL TRIAL JURY, 1200-1800 (1985).....	14
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *238- 39.....	17
